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OVERVIEW OF THIRD QUARTER AND YEAR TO DATE 
 
MU Finance plc announces the results of the Red Football Limited group (RFL or The Company) for the 
third quarter and year to date of the financial year ending 30 June 2011.  The report summarises RFL’s 
financial and operating performance for the three months from 1 January 2011 to 31 March 2011 as 
well as the nine month period from 1 July 2010 to 31 March 2011. 
 
In summary: 
 
• Strong on field performance 

− Leading the FA Premier League (FAPL) 
− UEFA Champions League Finalists 
− Semi-finalists in the FA Cup 

 
• Continued investment in the playing squad  

− New goalkeeper signed, Anders Lindegaard on 1 January 2011 
− New contracts signed with Darren Fletcher (2015) and Michael Carrick (2014) 

 
• Year on year revenue growth of 5.7% from £219.3m to £231.7m 

− Matchday revenues decreased 3.7% from  £84.6m to £81.5m 
§ Strong attendances at all FAPL and UCL home games played  
§ One less FAPL game played compared to the same period in 2009/10 

 
− Media revenues decreased 2.5% from £76.8m to £74.9m 

§ Start of new three year FAPL deal with increases in international TV income 
§ UCL income adversely impacted by reduced share of market pool due to second place 

FAPL finish in 2009/10 
§ Played one less home FAPL match and one less UCL away match, reducing revenue 

recognised in the period 
 

− Commercial revenues increased 30.1% from £57.9m to £75.3m 
§ Impact of first year of Aon partnership 
§ Continued growth in revenue from commercial partners (excluding Kit & Shirt) 
§ Contracted increase in the minimum guarantee and partial recognition of cumulative 

profit share associated with Nike partnership 
 
• Year on year EBITDA growth pre-exceptional items of 1.6% from £82.1m to £83.4m 
 
• EBITDA margin of 36.0% in the period compared with 37.4% for the prior period  
 
• Strong balance sheet 

− Net assets of £765.1m 
− Cash balance of £113.0m 
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OVERVIEW OF SECOND QUARTER AND YEAR TO DATE (CONTINUED) 
 
As previously disclosed in the Senior Secured Note Offering Memorandum and quarterly financial 
statements, we may from time to time purchase or sell our securities. We confirm that we purchased 
£5.5 million of Senior Secured Notes during the quarter ended 31 March 2011. 
 
These purchases were made pursuant to the board’s emphasis on prudent treasury management and 
improving the yield from its cash and cash equivalent balances. The purchased Senior Secured Notes 
are being held by the Company and have not been retired. The Senior Secured Notes may be sold back 
to the market in the future depending on the capital and operating requirements of the business. 
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FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 
 
The table below summarises the Company’s financial performance for the three months to 31 March 
2011 and nine months to 31 March 2011 and for the corresponding periods in the previous financial 
year: 
 

(£millions) 

Three months ended 
31 March - 
Unaudited 

Nine months ended 
31 March - 
Unaudited 

 2010 2011 2010 2011 

Matchday turnover 32.0 29.1 84.6 81.5 

Media turnover 23.3 21.2 76.8 74.9 

Commercial turnover 19.3 24.9 57.9 75.3 

Total turnover 74.6 75.2 219.3 231.7 
     

Staff costs (34.3) (35.5) (94.6) (102.3) 

Operating costs (16.9) (16.8) (42.6) (46.0) 

Total operating costs (51.2) (52.3) (137.2) (148.3) 
     
                                                   
EBITDA * 23.4 22.9 82.1 83.4 
EBITDA margin (%) 31.4% 30.5% 37.4% 36.0% 

Change in working capital (18.5) (17.5) (52.3) (42.7) 

Operating free cashflow 4.9 5.4 29.8 40.7 

     

Net player capex (7.5) (0.3) (32.4) (12.0) 

Maintenance capex (0.9) (0.7) (3.4) (5.7) 

     

Cashflow before financing (3.5) 4.4 (6.0) 23.0 

     Loan/bank interest paid (1.1) (23.4) (19.9) (47.0) 

Termination of interest rate swap  (12.7) - (12.7) - 

Taxation paid  - (0.1) - (0.1) 

Net change in borrowings (8.8) (2.4) (16.0) (26.7) 

Decrease in cash  (26.1) (21.5) (54.6) (50.8) 

 
 

    
Gross debt 520.9 477.7 520.9 477.7 

Cash and cash equivalents 95.9 113.0 95.9 113.0 

* - Pre exceptional items. 
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KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 
 
The table below summarises the Company’s Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) for the three and nine 
months to 31 March 2011 and for the corresponding periods in the previous financial year: 
 
 

 
Three months ended 

31 March - 
Unaudited 

Nine months ended 
31 March - 
Unaudited 

 
2010 2011 2010 2011 

Matchday     

% of total turnover 42.9 38.7 38.6 35.2 

     

Home Matches Played     

FAPL 6 5 16 15 

UCL 1 1 4 4 

Domestic Cups home 2 3 4 4 

Away Matches Played      

UCL 2 1 5 4 

Domestic Cups 2 1 3 3 

     

Media     

% of total turnover 31.3 28.2 35.0 32.3 

     

Commercial     

% of total turnover 25.8 33.1 26.4 32.5 

Nike and shirt sponsor % of 
Commercial 48.5 46.6 48.4 46.5 

Partners and other % of 
Commercial 51.5 53.4 51.6 53.5 

     

Other     

Employees 592 602 592 602 

Staff costs % of turnover  46.0 47.2 43.1 44.2 
 
 
Phasing of FAPL home games 

 Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter 3 Quarter 4 Total 

2010/11 season 3 7 5 4 19 

2009/10 season 3 7 6 3 19 
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MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE  
 
Income Statement 
 
Matchday turnover 
 
Matchday turnover for the quarter ended 31 March 2011 was £29.1 million, a decrease of £2.9 million 
or 9.1% over £32.0 million for the same period in 2009/10. During the period we played one less FAPL 
home game, but one more domestic home cup game than the same period in 2009/10.  However, in 
the prior period the two away matches include both the Carling Cup semi-final against Manchester City 
and the resulting Final at Wembley which generated higher income than the only domestic cup away 
game for this period, the FA Cup match against Southampton. 
 
Matchday turnover for the nine months ended 31 March 2011 was £81.5 million, a decrease of £3.1 
million or 3.7% over £84.6 million for the same period in 2009/10. During the current period we had 
one less FAPL home game which accounts for almost all of the variance.  
 
 
Media turnover 
 
Media turnover for the quarter ended 31 March 2011 was £21.2 million, a decrease of £2.1 million or 
9.0% over £23.3 million for the same period in 2009/10. This reflects the new three year FAPL deal 
which commenced at the start of the 2010/11 season with increased international TV income.  
Offsetting this is a reduction in our UCL income, which is due to our 2nd place finish in the FAPL in 
2009/10 compared with our 1st place finish in 2008/09 thus reducing our share of the overall pool of 
income distributed to English clubs. In addition we played one less UCL game and one less FAPL game 
than in the corresponding prior year period which impacts on our income recognition, although this 
will reverse in quarter four. 
 
Media turnover for the nine months ended 31 March 2011 was £74.9 million, a decrease of £1.9 million 
or 2.5% over £76.8 million for the same period in 2009/10. This reflects the new three year FAPL deal 
which commenced at the start of the 2010/11 season with increased international TV income.  
Offsetting this is a reduction in our UCL income, which is due to our 2nd place finish in the FAPL in 
2009/10 compared with our 1st place finish in 2008/09 thus reducing our share of the overall pool of 
income distributed to English clubs. In addition, compared to the same period in 2009/10 we have 
played one less UCL away fixture and one less FAPL game, which impacts adversely on our revenue 
recognition of UCL media income, although this will reverse in quarter four.  
 
 
Commercial turnover 
 
Commercial turnover for the quarter ended 31 March 2011 was £24.9 million, an increase of £5.6 
million or 29.0% over £19.3 million for the same period in 2009/10. This increase was a result of the 
Aon shirt sponsorship and additional sponsorship revenues generated by an increase in the number and 
value of our global, regional, mobile and supplier sponsors. The 2010/11 commercial turnover figure 
also reflects a contracted increase in the minimum guarantee and a partial recognition of the cumulative 
profit share associated with the Nike partnership. 
 
Commercial turnover for the nine months ended 31 March 2011 was £75.3 million, an increase of 
£17.4 million or 30.1% over £57.9 million for the same period in 2009/10. This increase was a result of 
the Aon shirt sponsorship and additional sponsorship revenues generated by an increase in the number 
and value of our global, regional, mobile and supplier sponsors. The 2010/11 commercial turnover 
figure also reflects a contracted increase in the minimum guarantee and a partial recognition of the 
cumulative profit share associated with the Nike partnership. 
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Staff costs 
 
Staff costs for the quarter ended 31 March 2011 were £35.5 million, an increase of £1.2 million or 3.5% 
over £34.3 million for the same period in 2009/10. This increase largely relates to growth in player 
remuneration but is also due to a small increase in overall headcount in the business. 
  
Staff costs for the nine months ended 31 March 2011 were £102.3 million, an increase of £7.7 million 
or 8.1% over £94.6 million for the same period in 2009/10. This increase largely relates to player 
remuneration but is also due to a small increase in overall headcount in the business.  
 
 
Other operating expenses - pre-exceptional costs 
 
Other operating expenses for the quarter ended 31 March 2011 were £16.8 million, consistent with 
£16.9 million for the same period in 2009/10.  
 
 
Other operating expenses for the nine months ended 31 March 2011 were £46.0 million, an increase of 
£3.4 million or 8.0% over £42.6 million for the same period in 2009/10. This increase is due to the costs 
associated with the North American Tour, other travel commitments and underlying growth in 
operating expenditure largely associated with the increase in the Company’s commercial and media 
businesses. 
 
 
Operating expenses – exceptional costs 
 
During the nine month period ended 31 March 2010 a provision of £2.2 million was made which 
reflects the present value of the future lease payments on a property in the Republic of Ireland, 
originally signed in August 2000, which the Company’s subsidiary is not using. This provision assumes 
that we are unable to secure a suitable sub-tenant until we can exercise a break clause in 2015. 
 
 
Amortisation of players’ registrations 
 
Amortisation of players’ registrations for the quarter ended 31 March 2011 was £9.3 million, broadly 
consistent with £10.2 million for the same period in 2009/10.  
 
Amortisation of players’ registrations for the nine months ended 31 March 2011 was £29.3 million, 
broadly in line with £30.3 million for the same period in 2009/10. 
 
Profit on disposal of players 
 
Profit on disposal of players for the quarter ended 31 March 2011 was £1.0 million, a decrease of £0.9 
million over £1.9 million for the same period in 2009/10. The profit on disposal in 2009/10 relates to 
conditional amounts based on appearances received for players sold in previous periods as well as the 
disposal of Simpson.  For 2010/11, the profit on disposal relates mainly to the transfers of Eikrem, 
Chester and Stewart in the January 2011 transfer window. 
 
Profit on disposal of players for the nine months ended 31 March 2011 was £3.4 million, a decrease of 
£6.0 million over £9.4 million for the same period in 2009/10. The profit on disposal in 2010/11 relates 
to the August disposal of Cathcart together with appearance payments received from players previously 
sold and the disposal of Eikrem, Chester and Stewart in the January 2011 transfer window.  The 
2009/10 profit on disposal largely related to the sale of Martin and Campbell during the summer 2009 
transfer window and Simpson in the January 2010 transfer window. 
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Net finance charges 
 
Net finance charges for the quarter ended 31 March 2011 were £5.0 million, a decrease of £65.0 million 
or 92.9% from £70.0 million for the same period in 2009/10. 
 
Net finance charges for the quarter include a £7.0 million unrealised foreign exchange gain arising on 
the translation of the dollar denominated Senior Secured Notes due to the weakening of the dollar 
relative to sterling in the period, compared to a £19.2 million unrealised loss for the same period in 
2009/10. Any profit or loss on a cumulative basis will not be realised until 2017 or at the time of a 
refinancing of the bond. Net finance charges for the quarter ended 31 March 2010 were also impacted 
by an exceptional £40.7 million loss on interest rate swaps related to the previous senior facilities. 
 
Excluding the impact of exceptional charges, net interest payable for the quarter ended 31 March 2011 
was £12.0 million an increase of £1.9 million or 18.6% over £10.1 million for the same period in 
2009/10. 
 
Net finance charges for the nine months ended 31 March 2011 were £20.9 million a decrease of £72.9 
million over £93.8 million for the same period in 2009/10.  
 
Net finance charges for the nine months ended 31 March 2011 include £16.7 million unrealised gain on 
the translation of the dollar denominated Senior Secured Notes due to a weakening of the dollar relative 
to sterling in the period, compared to a £19.2 million unrealised loss for the same period in 2009/10. 
Net finance charges for the nine months ended 31 March 2010 also include £4.7 million of accelerated 
amortisation of debt issue costs on the previous senior facilities and the £40.7 million exceptional loss 
on interest rate swaps as mentioned above. 
 
Excluding the impact of exceptional items, net interest payable for the nine months ended 31 March 
2011 was £37.6 million, an increase of £8.4 million or 28.4% over £29.2 million for the same period in 
2009/10. The increase was primarily a result of the slightly higher Senior Secured Note coupon rate 
compared to the previous senior facilities and non-cash amortisation charges, associated with the Senior 
Secured note issue. 
 
Taxation 
 
Whilst the Group accounts for taxation in the income statement, most of these tax charges are used to 
offset losses elsewhere within our UK tax group, with Red Football Shareholder Limited, the indirect 
parent company, as the ultimate parent of that UK tax group. As a result, we incur significantly lower 
cash tax charges compared with the charges in our income statement. Our statutory rate of taxation 
was 28% during each of the quarters ended 31 March 2010 and 2011. 
 
The taxation charge for the quarter ended 31 March 2011 was £4.7 million, an increase of £4.7 million 
over £nil for the same period in 2009/10. Based on current year forecasts, we expect this charge to be 
largely offset by losses elsewhere in the group, consistent with the prior year. 
 
The taxation charge for the nine months ended 31 March 2011 was £16.8 million, an increase of £18.2 
million over £1.4 million tax credit for the same period in 2009/10. Based on current year forecasts, we 
expect this charge to be largely offset by losses elsewhere on the group, consistent with the prior year. 
 
Cashflow Statement 
 
EBITDA 
 
EBITDA pre-exceptionals for the quarter ended 31 March 2011 was £22.9 million, a decrease of £0.5 
million over £23.4 million for the same period in 2009/10. This decrease arises primarily as a result of 
higher revenues earned to date from new sponsorship deals secured in the period being offset partially 
by lower matchday and media revenues and increased staff costs and operating expenses as described 
above. 
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EBITDA pre-exceptionals for the nine months ended 31 March 2011 was £83.4 million, an increase of 
£1.3 million over £82.1 million for the same period in 2009/10. This increase was primarily a result of 
higher revenues earned to date from new sponsorship deals secured in the period.  This is offset 
partially by lower matchday and media revenues and increased staff costs and operating expenses as 
described above. 
 
Working capital 
 
Working capital for the quarter ended 31 March 2011 produced a cash outflow of £17.5 million, a 
decrease of £1.0 million over £18.5 million cash outflow for the same period in 2009/10. The working 
capital movements during the three month period are principally the result of the timing of annual 
sponsorship receipts and the club receiving season ticket and seasonal hospitality monies prior to the 
start of the season, the income from which is then deferred and recognised over the number of home 
games in a season resulting in income, with no associated cash inflows. The decrease of £1.0 million is 
the result of a greater portion of season ticket monies being received in the quarter for the following 
season compared to the same period in 2009/10, offset by lower sponsorship receipts being received in 
the quarter compared to the same period in 2009/10. 
 
Working capital for the nine months ended 31 March 2011 produced a cash outflow of £42.7 million, a 
decrease of £9.6 million over £52.3 million outflow for the same period in 2009/10. The working capital 
movements during the nine month period are principally the result of the club receiving season ticket 
and seasonal hospitality monies prior to the start of the season, the income from which is then deferred 
and recognised over the number of home games in a season resulting in income, with no associated 
cash inflows. In 2009/10, we received a greater portion of our season ticket monies in advance of the 
nine month period, compared to the same period in 2010/11. This gave rise to a more negative 
working capital movement in the prior period. 
 
Net player capital expenditure  
 
Net player capital expenditure for the quarter ended 31 March 2011 was an outflow of £0.3 million, a 
decrease of £7.2 million over £7.5 million for the same period in 2009/10. The outflow for 2010/11 
relates to sums paid relating to the acquisition of Hernandez and Lindegaard offset mainly by the receipt 
of the final instalment from the disposal of Tosic.  The cash outflow for the same period in 2009/10 
relates mainly to the acquisition of Smalling. 
 
Net player capital expenditure for the nine months ended 31 March 2011 was an outflow £12.0 million, 
a decrease of £20.4 million over £32.4 million outflow for the same period in 2009/10. Player capex in 
the period mainly comprised sums paid for the acquisitions of Bebe, Smalling and Hernandez partially 
offset by a number of disposals including Campbell and Tosic together with other appearance related 
payments. The 2009/10 cash outflow includes payments made for Berbatov and Valencia. 
 
Maintenance capital expenditure  
 
Maintenance capital expenditure for the quarter ended 31 March 2011 was £0.7 million, a decrease of 
£0.2 million over £0.9 million for the same period in 2009/10. 
 
Maintenance capital expenditure for the nine months ended 31 March 2011 was £5.7 million, an 
increase of £2.3 million over £3.4 million for the same period in 2009/10. This increase was a result of 
our continuing programme to upgrade and refurbish the executive boxes and suites throughout the 
stadium. 
 
Net interest paid 
 
Net interest paid for the quarter ended 31 March 2011 was £23.4 million, an increase of £9.6 million 
over £13.8 million for the same period in 2009/10. This increase was principally due to the semi-annual 
coupon payment made in February 2011 compared to the monthly interest payments under the 
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previous senior facilities agreement. This increase is offset by a payment of £12.7 million made in 
January 2010, upon termination of certain interest rate swap agreements related to the previous senior 
facilities. 
 
Net interest paid for nine months ended 31 March 2011 was £47.0 million, an increase of £14.4 million 
over £32.6 million for the same period in 2009/10. The increase was principally due to the two semi-
annual coupon payments made in the period compared to monthly payments made under the 
previous senior facilities agreement. Again, this increase is offset by a payment of £12.7million made in 
January 2010, upon termination of certain interest rate swap agreements related to the previous senior 
facilities. 

 
Net cash outflow from financing 
 
Net cashflow from financing for the quarter ended 31 March 2011 was an outflow of £2.4 million, a 
reduction of £6.4 million over a cash outflow of £8.8 million for the same period in 2009/10. During the 
quarter we purchased £5.5 million nominal value of our Senior Secured Notes in open market 
transactions of which £2.2 million was paid in cash in the quarter.  
 
Net cashflow from financing for the nine months ended 31 March 2011 was an outflow of £26.7 
million, an increase of £10.7 million over a cash outflow of £16.0 million for the same period in 
2009/10. During the nine months to 31 March 2011 we purchased £29.5 million nominal value of our 
Senior Secured Notes in open market transactions of which £26.2 million was paid in cash in the period. 
These purchases were made pursuant to a policy of prudent treasury management. 
 
Other 
 
As disclosed in the Senior Secured Notes Offering Memorandum, we may from time to time purchase or 
otherwise acquire our indebtedness or sell or otherwise dispose of our indebtedness, including the 
Senior Secured Notes due 2017, in individually negotiated transactions, open market purchases or 
otherwise. 
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CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
The summary financial information provided overleaf has been derived from our unaudited condensed 
consolidated financial information as at and for the three month period ended 31 March 2010 and 2011 
and our unaudited condensed consolidated financial information as at and for the nine months ended 
31 March 2010 and 2011, each of which has been prepared in accordance with UK GAAP using the 
same accounting principles and on the same basis. Our interim results are not necessarily indicative of 
results to be expected for the full year. 
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CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT DATA – UNAUDITED  
 

  Three months ended    
31 March  

Nine months ended                    
31 March  

(£ thousands) 2010 2011 2010 
        

2011 
     
Matchday turnover 31,961 29,066 84,612 81,501 
Media turnover 23,337 21,212 76,755 74,880 
Commercial turnover 19,277 24,872 57,930 75,259 

Group turnover  74,575 75,150 219,297 231,640 
     
Staff costs (34,318) (35,543) (94,587) (102,275) 
Other operating expenses (16,844) (16,847) (42,595) (46,046) 
Group operating profit before depreciation and 
amortisation of players’ registrations and goodwill 
(EBITDA pre exceptional costs) 23,413 22,760 82,115 83,319 
                                                                                 
Depreciation (2,106) (1,763) (6,439) (5,186) 
Amortisation of players’ registrations (10,202) (9,343) (30,334) (29,349) 
Amortisation of goodwill (8,847) (8,847) (26,541) (26,541) 
Operating expenses—exceptional costs - - (2,160) - 
Group operating profit 2,258 2,807 16,641 22,243 
                                                                                               
Profit on disposal of players 1,904 1,038 9,375 3,429 
Profit before interest and taxation 4,162 3,845 26,016 25,672 
     
Net bank interest payable (9,589) (11,203) (28,121) (34,911) 
Amortisation of issue discount and debt issue/finance costs* (567) (857) (5,822) (2,597) 
Termination of interest rate swap agreements ** (40,682) - (40,682) - 
Unrealised fx (losses)/gains on dollar denominated senior 
secured notes * (19,175) 7,045 (19,175) 16,654 
(Loss)/profit on ordinary activities before taxation (65,851) (1,170) (67,784) 4,818 
Taxation *** - (4,655) 1,442 (16,783) 
Loss on ordinary activities after taxation (65,851) (5,825) (66,342) (11,965) 
Equity minority interests (90) (62) (213) (191) 
Loss for the financial period (65,941) (5,887) (66,555) (12,156) 

 

 

* No impact on cash flow in the period. The nine month period ended 31 March 2010 amortisation charge of £5.8m includes 
the £4.7m exceptional write off of debt issue costs related to the previous senior facilities. 

** £12.7m settled in January 2010 with the balance being deferred evenly over a period of six years. 

*** Based on current year forecasts we expect this charge to be largely offset by losses elsewhere in the group. 
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CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET – UNAUDITED  

 Note         At 31 March 
(£ thousands)  2010 2011 
    
Intangible assets—goodwill  359,524 324,136 
Intangible assets—players’ registrations  102,293 84,115 
Tangible assets  250,074 248,765 
Fixed assets  711,891 657,016 
    
Current assets—other 1 696,101 684,759 
Cash at bank and in hand  95,932 113,045 
Creditors—amounts falling due within one year 2 (61,049) (87,384) 
Net current assets  730,984 710,420 
    
Total assets less current liabilities  1,442,875 1,367,436 
Creditors—amounts falling due after more than one year 3 (552,640) (505,491) 
Net noncurrent liabilities—other 4 (95,326) (96,811) 
Net assets  794,909 765,134 
    
Total shareholders’ funds  797,640 767,614 
Minority interests  (2,731) (2,480) 
Capital employed  794,909 765,134 

CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW DATA – UNAUDITED  

 
Three months ended       

31 March  
Nine months ended 

31 March  
(£ thousands) 2010 2011 2010 2011 
     
EBITDA (pre exceptional) 23,413 22,760 82,115 83,319 
     
Movement in working capital (18,517) (17,511) (52,292) (42,726) 
     
Net cash inflow from operating activities 4,896 5,249 29,823 40,593 
     
Net interest paid * (13,785) (23,353) (32,556) (46,959) 
Taxation paid - (12) (25) (70) 
     
Net cash outflow from player capital expenditure  (7,481) (261) (32,406) (12,024) 
Net cash outflow from general capital expenditure (873) (673) (3,338) (5,657) 
     
Net change in borrowings (8,889) (2,424) (16,096) (26,671) 
 Decrease in net cash in the period (26,132) (21,474) (54,598)  (50,788) 
 
 
 
*Net interest paid in 2009/10 includes £12.7m of swap termination costs. 
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CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET NOTES - UNAUDITED 

1. Current assets – other  
          At 31 March  
(£ thousands) 2010 2011 
Amounts falling due within one year   
Trade debtors 18,563 15,831 

 Amounts due from parent undertaking 633,258 631,961 
Other debtors 156 1 
Prepayments and accrued income 27,729 23,103 
 679,706 670,896 
Amounts falling due after more than one year   
Trade debtors 3,638 1,202 
Other debtors 12,500 12,500 
 16,138 13,702 
Stock 257 161 
 696,101 

 
684,759 

   
 
2. Creditors – amounts falling due within one year    
            At 31 March  
 2010 2011 
(£ thousands)   
Borrowings and associated costs (3,389) (2,702) 
Trade creditors 10,276 9,585 
Amounts due to parent undertakings 14,339 38,514 
Corporation tax 2,500 2,045 
Social security and other taxes 7,781 7,928 
Other creditors 4,855 7,647 
Accruals 24,687 24,367 
 61,049 87,384 
 
3. Creditors – amounts falling due after more than one year   
            At 31 March 
 2010 2011 
(£ thousands)   
Borrowings and associated costs 519,310 475,882 
Other borrowings 5,000 4,515 
Trade creditors 3,950 3,827 
Other creditors 24,380 21,267 
 552,640 505,491 

 



16 
 

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET NOTES - UNAUDITED (CONTINUED) 
 
4. Net noncurrent liabilities – other   
           At 31 March 
(£ thousands) 2010 2011 
Provisions for liabilities   
Deferred taxation 16,101 10,440 
Other provisions 2,929 2,454 
 19,030 12,894 
Accruals and deferred income   
Deferred grant income 338 287 
Other deferred income 75,958 83,630 

 76,296 83,917 
 95,326 96,811 

 
 
 




